<u>RESOLUTION APPROVING A</u> FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISON

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2022, in Petition Number 21-010, the Plan Commission of the Village of Arlington Heights conducted a public meeting on a request by HTG Illinois Developer LLC, (the "Petitioner"), to subdivide the property located at the 310 W. Rand Road, Arlington Heights, Illinois (the "Subject Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has found the final plat of subdivision submitted for the Subject Property to be in full compliance with all applicable Village requirements as provided in Chapter 29 of the Arlington Heights Municipal Code and has approved the final plat; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have considered the report and recommendations of the Plan Commission and have determined that the approval of the final plat of subdivision would be in the best interests of the Village of Arlington Heights,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON HEIGHTS:

SECTION ONE: That the final plat of subdivision for Crescent Place Subdivision, prepared by Professional Land Surveying, Inc., Illinois registered land surveyors, dated April 8, 2021 with revisions through January 7, 2022, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby approved for the property legally described as follows:

Parcel 1:

That part of the South 150 feet of the Southeast ¹/₄ of the Northeast ¹/₄ of Section 18, Township 42 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying Northeasterly of the centerline of Rand Road and Southeasterly of a line drawn at right angles to said centerline of Rand Road 94.89 feet Northwesterly (as measured along said centerline) of the intersection of said centerline and the South line of the Northeast ¹/₄ of Section 18, in Cook County, Illinois.

PIN 03-18-204-008-0000

Parcel 2:

Lot D in First Addition to Stonebridge Hill Apartments, being a subdivision in the Northeast ¹/₄ of Section 18, Township 42 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

(Stonebridge Hill Apartments plat recorded as Document 21837755)

PIN 03-18-204-024-0000

and commonly described as 310 W. Rand Road, Arlington Heights, Illinois.

SECTION TWO: That the approval of the final plat of subdivision granted by this Resolution is subject to the following condition, to which the Petitioner has agreed:

1. Prior to approval of a Certificate of Occupancy for Crescent Place, a Plat of Dedication shall be recorded with the Cook County Clerk, which dedicates as IDOT right-of-way that portion of the Subject Property as noted on the Final Plat of Subdivision.

SECTION THREE: The Village President and Village Clerk shall execute the final plat on behalf of the Village of Arlington Heights.

SECTION FOUR: The Village Clerk is hereby directed to cause the final plat to be recorded, together with this Resolution, in the Office of the Cook County Clerk. In the event the final plat is not filed for recording within six months from the date hereof, the final plat shall then become null and void.

SECTION FIVE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval in the manner provided by law.

AYES:

NAYS:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of March, 2022.

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

FINALPLAT:Crescent Place

